
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

22 July 2021 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Ishbel Morren  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278375 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 14 July 2021 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor A Grimston (Chair) 
Councillor J Dhindsa (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors S Feldman, P Hannon, T Osborn, M Parker, G Saffery, B Stanton and 
M Turmaine 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2021 to be submitted and signed.  

 
4. Other scrutiny meetings  
 
 The following scrutiny committees and task groups have met since the last 

meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 Finance Scrutiny Committee on 28 June 2021 
 

5. End of year 2020/21 Council Performance Report (Pages 4 - 43) 
 
 Report of the Business Intelligence Manager 

 
6. Homelessness strategy  
 
 Presentation by the Head of Housing and Housing Strategy Officer 

 
7. Executive Decision Progress Report (Pages 44 - 47) 
 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the latest edition of the Executive 

Decision Progress Report and consider whether any further information is 
required. 
 
 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=146&Year=0
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=410&MId=3013


 

 

8. Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
 Councillor Grimston, the Council’s appointed representative to the County 

Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee to provide an update. 
 

9. Work Programme (Pages 48 - 49) 
 
 The scrutiny committee is asked to review the current version of the work 

programme and consider any additional areas councillors wish to scrutinise. 
 

10. Date of Next Meetings  
 
  Thursday 23 September 

 Thursday 21 October 
 



Report to:  Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 22 July 2021 
 
Report author: Business Intelligence Manager 
 
Title:   End of year 2020/21 Council Performance Report 

 
 
 

1.0 Summary 

1.1. Watford Borough Council’s Council Plan sets out the council’s ambitions and commitments from 2020 to 
2024. Underpinning the Council Plan is an 18 month Delivery Plan, which is supported by a suite of key 
performance indicators. These measures support the delivery of good quality services (both internal and 
external) by highlighting areas of good performance and, more importantly, under performance.  

1.2. The attached report (Appendix A) shows the results for the current set of key performance indicators at 
the end of 2020/21. The report, therefore, shows: 

 The results for the end of the year (unless highlighted otherwise). Some metrics show the result for 
quarter 4 if that is more relevant.  

 The results for last year – 2019/20 (shown in the graphs for the majority of the indicators) and for the 
two previous years where relevant. 

 The results for Quarter 1, 2 and 3 2020/21 for the indicators where quarterly results are more relevant. 

 The target that has been set for 2020/21 

 Whether the indicator result is above, below or on target, shown by the green (above target), red 
(below target) or orange arrows (on target). 

 

2.0 Risks 

 

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Failure to 
scrutinise 
organisational 
performance  

Potential for 
performance to slip 
with consequences 
for quality of service 
delivery 

Robust scrutiny and 
challenge 

Treat 6 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



3.0 Recommendations 

3.1. It is recommended that Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

1. Note the key performance indicator results for 2020/21, appended at Appendix A.  

2. Note that the KPIs will continue to be reviewed as part of the Business Intelligence Strategy, and 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be kept up to date with any changes to the KPI’s, or the 
process for collecting, analysing or presenting KPI data. 

 
 Further information: 
 Name – Claire Dow, Business Intelligence Manager 
 Email – claire.dow@watford.gov.uk 

Phone - 01923 278058 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – End of Year Key Performance Indicators 2020/21  
 

4.0 End of year / Quarter 4 KPI Review 

4.1. Good levels of performance have been maintained across most areas of the council throughout the 
year, although in some areas the Covid-19 pandemic has had a significant impact. The majority of staff 
continue to work remotely and are likely to continue working from home until autumn 2021. Key 
indicators to particularly highlight for the Committee’s attention are:  

1. Average time to process housing benefit claims was not within target, however considering the 
volume of new claims received in 2020/21, which was increased on previous years and other 
additional work due to the Covid-19 pandemic, this is assessed as an acceptable level of 
performance and is still a better performance than in 2017/18 and 2018/19. The average time to 
process change of circumstances was well within target, and particularly good performance 
considering the volume of change received throughout 2020/21. 

2. Planning continues to achieve excellent performance, with all indicators above target for quarter 4 
and an annual outturn on all indicators that exceeded the target set.  

3. Delivery of channel shift from phone and face-to-face contact to digital self-service has been a key 
component of the council’s strategy over recent years. Development has started on a reporting 
dashboard to monitor channel shift, however a complete picture of customer channel shift is not 
yet available.  Targets were not set for 2020/21, but will be set for 2021/22.  There were some 
encouraging figures reported in quarter 4 that indicate a growing use of self-service channels. 
Examples of this are:  

 1,888 Street Cleansing and Parks issues were reported during quarter 4; 1,342 (71%) of these were 
completed by customers and 492 (26%) were completed by a Customer Services Agent on behalf 
of the customer.  

 562 Green Waste sign ups, with 492 (87.5%) completed online by customers and 70 (12.5%) via 
the Customer Service Centre.  

 640 applications for financial support for residents self-isolating submitted, with 100% of these 
completed online by customers without assistance from the CSC. 

Page 5



4. Freedom of Information (FOI) requests responded to within 20 working days was below target 
throughout the year.  A process is currently being developed that will allow us to capture FOI 
requests and responses centrally.  This will allow better oversight of responses from services and 
enable Group/Executive Heads to be alerted of any issues in their service area. 

5. The annual outturn result for the percentage of calls answered by the Customer Service Centre was 
just below target. This was as a result of an increase in volume of calls to the CSC particularly in 
quarters 2 and 3 and fluctuating resource levels.   

6. The annual rough sleeper count took place on 21 November 2020 and the number recorded was 8. 
Bi-monthly counts are also undertaken and the last one on 26 March 2021 found no rough 
sleepers. One action in the council’s Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy Action Plan is to 
have zero rough sleepers on the streets of Watford. This was achieved from 15 January until the 
end of March. 

7. The number of households in temporary accommodation remains steady. The Housing Property 
Team has been particularly successful in moving households in temporary accommodation on into 
the private rented sector despite Covid-19 restrictions over the last year. In addition, Housing 
Solutions Officers have also been very successful in preventing households from becoming 
homeless and therefore avoided them having to go into temporary accommodation (see indicator 
13 in the main report below for detailed figures related to this work). It is anticipated that numbers 
in temporary accommodation may increase from the autumn of 2021 when government pandemic 
measures on banning evictions fall away. Preparations are in hand to cope with any increase in the 
number of households who need temporary accommodation. As from 1 April 2021, single 
homeless households and families are being accommodated separately as per one of the key 
objectives of the council's Temporary Accommodation Strategy. 

8. The pandemic has clearly had a significant impact on the Parking Service. Parking restrictions were 
enforced for little more than 4 months of the year, in recognition that many residents would not 
be able to find a space, or park legally near their homes, as a result of the ‘stay at home’ guidance. 
Additionally, car parking facilities were also impacted because enforcement was suspended to 
accommodate NHS staff that required a parking space, as well as providing a further opportunity 
for residents to find a space where they may not have been able to park on their street due to the 
increased volume of residents at home. Further to the car parks, significant revenue was lost on 
on-street pay and display, and across all Controlled Parking Zones (CPZ) in the form of bay 
suspensions, dispensations and vouchers. The service managed to reduce the income lost in 
respect of CPZ permits by adding periods of enforcement to the permit upon expiry, rather than 
refunding permit holders, effectively deferring the income. Service levels appear to be returning to 
pre-pandemic levels now, but obviously this is likely to change if there is a further lockdown. 

9. Figures on waste and recycling continue to show very positive results, and are
[...]
n 
this category during quarter 4. 
All 147 applications were 
determined within 8 weeks or 
with an agreed extension of 
time.  
 
 

Page 11



 Indicator Service 
area  

Reporting 
frequency 

Results 2020/21 
 

Comments & Benchmarking 
(where available) 

 

Comparison with previous 
years: 

2019/20 = 97% 

2018/19 = 98% 

2017/18 = 93% 
 

 
 

 CUSTOMER SERVICES 

6. CSC - Channel mix 
 (% contacts through 
each channel) 
 
Narrative indicator 
whilst baseline being 
developed 

Customer 
Services 
 
Danielle 
Negrello 

Quarterly It is not currently possible to reliably report on customer contact through the 
WBC website, however there has been progress made regarding the 
development of the new corporate reporting platform to analyse customer 
experience. The CSC are currently testing and refining reports analysing 
customer complaints, online form submissions and detailed analysis of street 
cleansing, parks and nuisance issues, including hotspot mapping. Reporting for 
all online contact and channel shift will be built as part of the business 
intelligence project.  

There is some encouraging data however regarding engagement with online 
forms and services. In Q4, there were 1,888 Report a Street Cleansing or Parks 
Issue forms completed online – 1,342 of these (71%) were completed by 
customers and 492 (26%) were completed via the CSC.  

There were 562 Green Waste sign-ups, with 492 (87.5%) completed online by 
customers and 70 (12.5%) completed via the CSC. 

 
No target. 
 
 

Page 12



 Indicator Service 
area  

Reporting 
frequency 

Results 2020/21 
 

Comments & Benchmarking 
(where available) 

There were also 640 applications for financial support for residents self-
isolating submitted, 100% of these completed online by customers without 
assistance from the CSC. 

Face to Face reopened on 12th April on reduced opening hours - Monday 9am -

3pm, Wednesday 11am-5pm and Friday 9am-3pm. Even though the service has 

reopened as a walk in, cu
[...]
s the achievement of 
another key objective of the council's 
Temporary Accommodation Strategy. 
All single homeless people will receive 
support with mental health, substance 
misuse recovery and support with 
accessing benefits as needed and 
assisted to become tenant ready. This 
approach will assist in reducing the 
likelihood of temporary 
accommodation placements breaking 
down and increase moves in to settled 
housing. The complex needs support is 
being provided by One YMCA together 
with accommodation management. 
 
 
 
 

16. Rough sleepers within 
the authority area 
Snap shot taken on one 
night in November  
 
A low result is good for 
this indicator 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Housing 
 
Ayaz 
Maqsood 

Annual  
2020/21 RESULT: 8 
 

 

 
Below target: 
 
TARGET: 5 
 
The number of 8 rough sleepers 

reflects the annual rough sleeper 

count, which took place on 21 

November 2020. Bi-monthly counts 

are also undertaken. The last one on 

26/3/2021 found no rough sleepers. 

One action in the council's 

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 

Strategy Action Plan is to have zero 

rough sleepers on the streets of 

Page 21



 Indicator Service 
area  

Reporting 
frequency 

Results 2020/21 
 

Comments & Benchmarking (where 
available) 

 Watford. This was achieved from 15 

January until the end of March.  The 

target of 5 was set for 2020/21 before 

the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 

Strategy Action Plan was in place. 

 PARKING: 

17. Penalty Charge Notices 
issued 

 

 

 

 

 

Parking 
 
Justin 
Bloomfield 

Quarterly  
Q4 RESULT: 1,031 
 
2020/21 RESULT: 12,654 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
No target is set for penalty charge 
notices in line with national 
guidelines. 
 
Enforcement remained suspended 
throughout January until 29 March. 
PCN's were only issued on yellow lines. 
 
Parking restrictions were enforced for 
little more than 4 months of the year, 
in recognition that many residents 
would not be able to find a space, or 
park legally near their h
[...]
age 43



July 2021 

 
 

 
 

Executive Decision Progress Report 
 

From May 2021 
 

 
 

Contact Officer: Ishbel Morren 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
Telephone: 01923 278375 

 
Email: democraticservices@watford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Page 44

Agenda Item
 7

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk


July 2021 

All officer decisions are available on the Officer Decision Register or on the full Decision Register.  Only key decisions are shown below.  Further information about 
forthcoming decisions is available online.  
 

Proposed decision published 
in the Notice of Executive 
Decisions 

Date key decision is due to be 
taken and by whom 

Details of the proposed 
decision  

Does the decision contain 
any exempt information 
requiring it to be considered 
in private and what are the 
reasons for this? 

Status 

10/07/19 07/06/21 
Cabinet 
 

Joint Safeguarding and 
Domestic Abuse Policy 
 
Lead officer: 
Justine Hoy 

No Approved by Cabinet 
07/06/21 
 

03/05/21 07/06/21 
Cabinet 

Economic Growth Strategy 
 
Lead officer: 
Alistair Napier 

No Approved by Cabinet 
07/06/21 

03/06/21 05/07/21 
Cabinet 

Financial outturn 
 
Lead officer: 
Alison Scott 

No Approved by Cabinet 
05/07/21 

03/06/21 05/07/21 
Cabinet 

Local Development Scheme 
 
Lead officer: 
Jack Green 

No Approved by Cabinet 
05/07/21 

03/05/21 20/07/21 
Cabinet and Council 

Watford Local Plan: 
Submission Document 
 
Lead officer: 
Jack Green 

No - 

Page 45

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgListOfficerDecisions.aspx?bcr=1&BAM=0
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?bcr=1
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?bcr=1&RP=0&K=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=1&H=1&META=mgforthcomingdecisions&V=0
http://watvmgapp1/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=14170&$LO$=1
http://watvmgapp1/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=14170&$LO$=1
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=2987
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19649&PlanId=131&RPID
[...]
n West 
Hertfordshire Hospitals NHS Trust’s plans 
 

 Update on WBC’s Strategic Framework – to review progress 
achieved on the Council Plan, Organisation Development 
Strategy and Covid-19 Road to Renewal Plan 

 
 

 Helen Brown (Deputy Chief Executive) and Louise Halfpenny 
(Director of Communications) 
 

 Kathryn Robson (Executive Head of Corporate Strategy & 
Communications), Terry Baldwin (Executive Head of HR and 
OD), Liam Hornsby (Head of Enterprise Programme 
Management Office) 

22 July 14 July  Homelessness strategy – to provide more context and 
understanding around the ‘Everyone In’ campaign and the 
statutory homeless figures  
 

 Quarter 4 2020/21 Council Performance Report - to monitor 
and challenge results 
 

 Ayaz Maqsood (Head of Housing), Liz Smale (Housing Strategy 
Officer) 

 
 

 Andrew Cox (Group Head of Transformation), Claire Dow 
(Business Intelligence Manager), Kathryn Robson (Executive 
Head of Corporate Strategy & Communications) 

 

23 Sept  15 Sept  Quarter 1 2021/22 Council Performance Report - to monitor 
and challenge results 

 
 

 CCTV review – to review Watford’s CCTV coverage and the 
council’s approach to its use 
 

 Review of corporate property strategy – to consider the 
review’s findings and recommendations 
 

 Andrew Cox (Group Head of Transformation), Claire Dow 
(Business Intelligence Manager), Kathryn Robson (Executive 
Head of Corporate Strategy & Communications) 

 

 Alan Gough (Group Head of Community and Environmental 
Services), Andy Smith (Head of Transport and Infrastructure) 

 

 Andrew Cox (Group Head of Transformation) and Steve 
Cooper (Head of Corporate Asset Management 
 

21 Oct 13 Oct  Update on WBC’s Strategic Framework – to review progress 
achieved on the Council Plan, Organisation Development 
Strategy and Covid-19 Road to Renewal Plan 
 

 

 Sustainable transport: Beryl Bikes, Arriva Click, Transport App 
– to review the council’s sustainable transport contracts 

 

 Kathryn Robson (Executive Head of Corporate Strategy & 
Communications), Terry Baldwin (Executive Head of HR and 
OD), Liam Hornsby (Head of Enterprise Programme 
Management Office) 
 

 Chris Fennell (Head of Leisure and Environmental Services), 
Natalie Frost (Contract and Relationship Manager - 
Sustainable Transport) 

 

Page 48

Agenda Item
 9



18 Nov  10 Nov  Review of service changes to waste collections, including 
green waste – to examine the impact of changes introduced 
to the council’s waste collections in September 2020 

 
 
 

 Council’s Nomination Policy – to review proposed changes to 
how the council assesses applications to its housing register 
and the rules determining nominations to vacant homes 
owned by local housing associations  

 

 Chris Fennell (Head of Leisure and Environmental Services), 
Ruth Young (Contract Manager – Waste, Recycling and 
Markets), Laura Allan (Contract Manager – Waste, Recycling 
and Markets) and Hayley Page (Contract Manager – Parks and 
Streetcare) 
 

 Ayaz Maqsood (Head of Housing), Liz Smale (Housing Strategy 
Officer) 

 

16 Dec  08 Dec  Quarter 2 2021/22 Council Performance Report - to monitor 
and challenge results 

 
 

 W3RT Task Group recommendations – update on progress 
 

 Andrew Cox (Group Head of Transformation), Claire Dow 
(Business Intelligence Manager), Kathryn Robson (Executive 
Head of Corporate Strategy & Communications) 
 

 Cllr Glen Saffery (Task Group Chair), Bob Jones (W3RT, CEO) 

03 Feb 26 Jan  Responding to the impacts of Covid 19 on Watford’s BAME 
communities and street name policy review task group – to 
review progress against the task group’s recommendations 
 

 Cllr Favour Ezeifedi (Task Group Chair) 
 

24 Feb 16 Feb  Update on WBC’s Strategic Framework – to review progress 
achieved on the Council Plan, Organisation Development 
Strategy and Covid-19 Road to Renewal Plan 

 
 

 Kathryn Robson (Executive Head of Corporate Strategy & 
Communication), Terry Baldwin (Executive Head of HR and 
OD), Liam Hornsby (Head of Enterprise Programme 
Management Office) 

17 Mar 09 Mar  Community Safety Partnership – to review the update on the 
2021/22 plan and consider objectives for 2022/23 

 

 Quarter 3 2020/21 Council Performance Report - to monitor 
and challenge results 

 

 Liam Fitzgerald (Community Safety Co-ordinator) 
 

 

 Andrew Cox (Group Head of Transformation), Claire Dow 
(Business Intelligence Manager), Kathryn Robson (Executive 
Head of Corporate Strategy & Communications) 
 

 

Page 49


	Agenda
	5 End of year 2020/21 Council Performance Report
	Appendix 1 for End of year 2020/21 Council Performance Report

	7 Executive Decision Progress Report
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

22 July 2021 
 

 
Present: Councillor J Dhindsa (Chair) 
 Councillors S Feldman, P Hannon, T Osborn, G Saffery and 

M Turmaine 
 

Also present: Councillor Johnson, Portfolio Holder 
 

Officers: Group Head of Transformation 
Business Intelligence Manager 
Head of Housing 
Housing Strategy Manager 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 

10   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Grimston, Parker and Stanton. 
 

11   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

12   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2021 were submitted and signed.  
 

13   Other scrutiny meetings  
 
It was noted that Finance Scrutiny Committee had met on 28 June.  Minutes of 
the meeting were available on the council’s website. 
 

14   End of year 2020/21 Council Performance Report  
 
The scrutiny committee received the report of the Business Intelligence Manager 
setting out the council’s End of Year 2020/21 key performance indicators (KPIs).  
  
The Business Intelligence Manager introduced the report in which most 
indicators showed end of year results.  In some cases, however, quarter 4 results 



 
2 

were shown where this information was more relevant.  Previous results, targets 
and relative performance were presented for comparison purposes. 
 
Drawing the scrutiny committee’s attention to the continuing impacts of Covid 
19 on performance, the Business Intelligence Manager discussed the highlights 
identified in her report.   
 
During discussions on the report, members raised the following points 
requesting additional information where relevant: 
 
• Waste and recycling: whether food waste levels had been netted off from 

the green recycling rates to provide an accurate understanding of overall 
recycling rates.  It was also suggested that clarity was needed for residents 
about the need to separate food waste from garden waste on weeks that 
green bins were being collected from households. 

• Housing benefit claims: whether any assessment had been made by 
officers about the impact of delayed housing benefit claims and 
subsequent waits on claimants.  

• Rough sleepers: the need for better understanding around the difference 
between the rough sleeper target of five against a strategy citing zero.  
The Head of Housing clarified that whilst the council’s aspiration was to 
have no rough sleepers on Watford’s streets, many factors remained 
outside the authority’s control.  As such, the aim was to achieve a near 
zero number of rough sleepers, subject to the continuation of funding. 

• Channel shift: no targets had been set for this area in 2020/21 however 
this would be amended in the current year.  It was explained that current 
indicators did not consider the resolution of queries, only the way in 
which people had contacted the council.  Response times to specific 
queries were measured in other indicators. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
that Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes: 
 
1. the key performance indicator results for 2020/21, appended at Appendix 

A to the report. 
 
2. that the KPIs will continue to be reviewed as part of the Business 

Intelligence Strategy, and Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be kept 
up to date with any changes to the KPIs, or the process for collecting, 
analysing or presenting KPI data. 

 
Action: Business Intelligence Manager 
 



 
3 

15   Homelessness strategy  
 
The scrutiny committee received a presentation by the Head of Housing and 
Housing Strategy Officer on the council’s current homelessness and rough 
sleeping strategy.  Copies of the presentation had been circulated to members in 
advance of the meeting. 
  
During discussions, members raised a number of issues and clarifications were 
provided by officers: 
 
• Members applauded the exemplary work being undertaken in Watford to 

tackle homelessness and rough sleeping.  The success of the multi-agency, 
multi-disciplinary team approach provided a best practice model that 
should be shared with other authorities across Hertfordshire. 

• Funding for the council’s rough sleeping programme came from the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) and 
Hertfordshire County Council (HCC).  The cost of providing someone with 
a room and access to a complex needs support worker was approximately 
£400 per week.  Funding was due to end in March 2022 and officers were 
working now to secure continuity for the programme.  

• The number of families, including children, in temporary accommodation 
had been significantly reduced.  In November 2016, 233 families including 
391 children had required accommodation.  Following extensive 
prevention and other intervention work by officers, this had been reduced 
to the current 95 families including 99 children and had resulted in a 
considerable cost saving to the council. 

• There was a distinction between non-engagers and those who relapsed 
and went back through the Pathway.  People needed to share information 
e.g., about benefits they were receiving and their immigration status, in 
order to receive assistance.  There were limits to what could be achieved 
where people refused to engage. 

• Immigration status proved an area of intensive and time-consuming work 
but was necessary, particularly for individuals with no recourse to public 
funds.  The New Hope charity currently funded seven people falling into 
this category.   

• A small number of people had reverted back to the streets following the 
“Everyone In” campaign, however the vast majority remained in their 
accommodation.  This represented a significant success story for the 
council.  A small number struggled with issues such as substance abuse 
and mental health concerns which prevented them from engaging and put 
them back onto the streets. 

• Contrary to the approach taken by other authorities, Watford Borough 
Council had decided to minimise the time rough sleepers spent in hotels 
during lockdown, seeking instead to tackle the issues which kept them on 



 
4 

the streets.  Availability of funding and the renewed incentive to tackle 
homelessness had enabled the council to reduce the number of rough 
sleepers from 80+ (in March 2020) to three individuals today. 

• Those discharged from hospital were able to go through the Single 
Homeless Pathway via The Sanctuary to ensure they were not on the 
streets. The same route was available to those leaving prison. 

• The council should be proud of what had been achieved over the past four 
to five years. Previously the council had been criticised for housing people 
in temporary accommodation outside the borough.  This was now no 
longer the case, unless they needed to be outside the borough for their 
own protection.  In addition, families and single people were not mixed. 

• A major piece of work was being undertaken to ensure that the Single 
Homeless Pathway was not blocked to new entrants.  One of the issues 
preventing this was the lack of affordable housing, particularly social 
rented, and the difficulties of accessing the private rental sector.  Private 
landlords wanted certainty of payment and there was potential for longer 
term arrangements to be put in place in the future.  Landlords would need 
to be incentivised to bridge the gap between market rates and housing 
benefit levels. 

• Void periods in temporary accommodation were very short, usually in 
larger properties.  It was important to be slick about changing over 
families, although the council was not always able to control the 
extenuating circumstances of tenants to expedite this. 

• Further figures were requested on the number of tenants who stayed 
within the Homelet scheme properties. 

• Housing benefit levels were set and were insufficient for the local housing 
market.  Capped benefits particularly impacted households with two 
children.  This was a particular concern in Watford.  Social rented 
properties provided the best solution in the town and work was on-going 
with Watford Community Housing to increase capacity. 

• The local connection period to be placed on the housing register in 
Watford was five years.  This would be reassessed during the forthcoming 
Nominations Policy review.  Longer term affordability of accommodation 
for residents was key. 

• Work had been undertaken to understand what was “affordable” in 
Watford based on average local salaries and benefit levels.  This 
information was shared with developers as part of negotiations.  The 
planning system was a crucial to providing a solution to housing 
shortages.   

• Credit should be paid to the council’s successful partnership working with 
OneYMCA, New Hope, Grow and Emerging Futures. 

• Right to buy had had minimal impact in Watford.  Right to acquire was 
more relevant but less generous providing a discount of £16,000 on 



 
5 

properties.  In a high cost area such as Watford this did not make a 
significant impact on the overall costs of buying. 

• A significant proportion of people seeking accommodation tended to be 
families, particularly female-led households.  An increase in single 
homelessness had also been seen within the town.  The current housing 
stock presented difficulties for those with mobility issues and for those 
seeking larger properties. 

• Councillors were frustrated by the planning system where developers 
were making a 20% profit on schemes, but stated that they would be 
unable to provide social housing.   

• Pressure should be put on government to resolve the lack of parity 
between housing benefit and market rents locally.  This was a problem 
played out across the south east. 

 
The Chair thanked the officers for their thorough presentation and commended 
them for their work in this crucial area. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the update on the council’s 
homelessness strategy. 
 
Action: Head of Housing and Housing Strategy Officer 
 

16   Executive Decision Progress Report  
 
The scrutiny committee was invited to review the current Executive Decision 
Progress Report for 2021-22 and consider whether any further information was 
required.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the 2021/22 Executive Decision Progress report be noted. 
 

17   Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
Due to the absence of the Chair, who was the council’s appointed representative 
on Hertfordshire County Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee, it was requested 
that an update be provided to committee members via email. 
 

18   Work Programme  
 
Members were invited to review Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s draft work 
programme for 2021/22 and suggest any additional items for review.   



 
6 

 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the 2021/22 work programme be noted. 
 

19   Date of Next Meetings  
 
It was noted that the next meeting would take place on Thursday 23 September. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 9.05 pm 
 

 

 


